
Page 1 to 7

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/002433-2025 

Contract

710295450 LD Fresh Eyes Review

Ministry of Defence

F03: Contract award notice

Notice identifier: 2025/S 000-002433

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-04d5d7  

Published 23 January 2025, 4:35pm

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

Ministry of Defence

MOD Abbey Wood

Bristol

BS34 8JH

Email

Claudia.Losty100@mod.gov.uk

Country

United Kingdom

Region code

UK - United Kingdom

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/002433-2025
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/002433-2025
mailto:Claudia.Losty100@mod.gov.uk


Page 2 to 7

Internet address(es)

Main address

www.contracts.mod.uk

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Ministry or any other national or federal authority

I.5) Main activity

Defence

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

710295450 LD Fresh Eyes Review

II.1.2) Main CPV code

79400000 - Business and management consultancy and related services

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

II.1.4) Short description

Requirement: An independent ‘Fresh Eyes’ Review of Government Major Projects Portfolio
(GMPP) projects within the Land Domain, analysing existing data and literature to identify
strategic priorities and objectives, as well as potential Defence Sector risks.

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

http://www.contracts.mod.uk


Page 3 to 7

Value excluding VAT: £196,500

II.2) Description

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UK - United Kingdom

Main site or place of performance

MOD Abbey Wood, Bristol, BS34 8JH

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Requirement: An independent ‘Fresh Eyes’ Review of Government Major Projects Portfolio
(GMPP) projects within the Land Domain, analysing existing data and literature and liaising
with key stakeholders to identify strategic priorities and objectives, as well as potential
Defence Sector risks.

The supplier will collaborate with stakeholders from DE&S, Head Office, and Front Line
Commands.

A report will be produced to summarise the findings. 

All deliverables to be delivered No Later Than 31 March 2024. Contract duration of 74 days.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Price 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No



Page 4 to 7

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Award of a contract without prior publication of a call for competition in the cases listed
below

The services can be provided only by a particular economic operator for the following
reason:

absence of competition for technical reasons

Explanation:

This requirement has been placed as a Call-Off Contract via the Direct Award procedure,
through a pre-existing CCS Framework Agreement, which was competed previously. 

Therefore, this requirement does not have to be competed separately outside of the
Framework agreement.

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: Yes

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure

Notice number: 2021/S 188-490415

https://ted.europa.eu/udl?uri=TED:NOTICE:490415-2021:TEXT:EN:HTML


Page 5 to 7

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

710295450

Title

LD Fresh Eyes Review

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

18 January 2024

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 1 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from other EU Member States: 1 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 1 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

KPMG LLP

15 Canada Square

London

E14 5GL

Country

United Kingdom



Page 6 to 7

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £196,500



Page 7 to 7

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.3) Additional information

This requirement has been awarded through RM 6187 Lot 3 – Complex and Transformation
using the Direct Award procedure. 

This approach is necessary due to only one supplier having been identified as capable of
meeting the requirement of undertaking a deep-dive review of ongoing work programmes
and developing strategic priorities and objectives. 

The successful supplier is required to possess an in-depth knowledge of the Army Portfolio,
and extant DE&S, Head Office and Front Line Command Management Information due to the
potential impact upon the delivery of DE&S’ strategic aims. 

The successful supplier is also required to have prior experience of providing this service to
the MOD and Front Line Command, and in identifying potential business risks/issues specific
to the Defence sector. 

Therefore, KPMG were identified as the only supplier present within the Management
Consultancy Framework Three (MCF3) Lot 3 capable of fulfilling the requirement, meaning
that only the Direct Award approach was appropriate in this situation.

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

DE&S Land Domain

Bristol

Country

United Kingdom

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots
	II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

	II.2) Description
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.3) Additional information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2025-07-22T15:11:21+0100
	TCPDF




